

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/29/2019 4:38 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96695-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re Personal Restraint Petition of Gail Ann Brashear.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
INDETERMINATE SENTENCE REVIEW BOARD**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

PETER B. GONICK, WSBA 25616
Deputy Attorney General

MANDY L. ROSE, WSBA 38506
Assistant Attorney General

Office ID 91087
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200
peter.gonick@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. The Indeterminate Sentence Review Board2

 B. The Superior Court Sentenced Brashear to
 51-Years Confinement for Killing a Man When
 She Was 15 Years Old3

 C. The Board Denied Brashear Release Under RCW
 9.94A.730 After Finding Her Likely to Reoffend4

 D. The Court of Appeals Found the Board Abused Its
 Discretion, and Ordered the Board to Release Brashear.....7

IV. ARGUMENT8

 A. When Appellate Review Finds the Board
 Abused its Discretion, Courts Remand to the
 Board for a Proper Exercise of Discretion9

 B. There Is No Reason to Abandon the Court’s
 Longstanding Remedy of Remand for a New Hearing.....13

 C. Persuasive Authority Supports Remand for a
 New Hearing16

 D. The Board Should Be Entitled to Consider
 Relevant Factors.....17

V. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Att’y for Suffolk Dist.</i> 471 Mass. 12, 27 N.E.3d 349 (2015) | 12, 16 |
| <i>Gambino v. Morris</i> 134 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 1998) | 16 |
| <i>Hopkins v. Mich. Parole Bd.</i> 237 Mich. App. 629, 604 N.W.2d 686 (1999)..... | 12, 16 |
| <i>In re Personal Restraint of Ayers</i> 105 Wn.2d 161, 713 P.2d 88 (1986)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Personal Restraint of Brashear</i> No. 77047-1-I (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 3, 2018)..... | 7-9, 13-15, 17-18, 20 |
| <i>In re Personal Restraint of Cashaw</i> 123 Wn.2d 138, 866 P.2d 8 (1994)..... | 17 |
| <i>In re Personal Restraint of Dyer</i> 157 Wn.2d 358, 139 P.3d 320 (2006)..... | 1, 9-10, 19 |
| <i>In re Personal Restraint of Locklear</i> 118 Wn.2d 409, 823 P.2d 1078 (1992)..... | 10-14 |
| <i>In re Personal Restraint of McCarthy</i> 161 Wn.2d 234, 164 P.3d 1283 (2007)..... | 3, 10, 14 |
| <i>In re Personal Restraint of Shepard</i> 127 Wn.2d 185, 898 P.2d 828 (1995)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Personal Restraint of Sinka</i> 92 Wn.2d 555, 599 P.2d 1275 (1979)..... | 3, 14-15, 20 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>In re Prather</i> | |
| 50 Cal. 4th 238, 234 P.3d 541, 121 Cal. Rptr. 3d 291 (2010) ... | 11-12, 16 |
| <i>In re Wallman</i> | |
| 18 A.D.3d 304, 794 N.Y.S.2d 381 (2005) | 16 |
| <i>King v. N.Y. State Div. of Parole</i> | |
| 83 N.Y.2d 788, 632 N.E.2d 1277, 610 N.Y.S.2d 954 (1994)..... | 16 |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> | |
| 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Moreno</i> | |
| 147 Wn.2d 500, 58 P.3d 265 (2002)..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Mulcare</i> | |
| 189 Wash. 625, 66 P.2d 360 (1937) | 11 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------|---------------------|
| Laws of 1935, ch. 114, § 1 | 3 |
| Laws of 1947, ch. 47, § 1 | 3 |
| RCW 9.94A.730..... | 1-3, 8-9, 15, 17-18 |
| RCW 9.94A.730(1)..... | 4 |
| RCW 9.94A.730(3)..... | 1, 5, 9, 15, 17-18 |
| RCW 9.94A.730(4)..... | 5, 18 |
| RCW 9.95.003(1)..... | 3 |

| | |
|----------------------|------|
| RCW 9.95.009 | 1, 3 |
| RCW 9.95.009(2)..... | 13 |
| RCW 9.95.009(3)..... | 5 |
| RCW 9.95.100 | 17 |
| RCW 9.95.420 | 1, 3 |
| RCW 9.95.420(1)..... | 14 |
